

Court of Appeals

State of New York

OWNER-OPERATOR INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC., DOUGLAS J. HASNER,
DAVID D. WINN, d/b/a DAVE-LIN ENTERPRISES and GARY L. O'BRIEN, d/b/a BLUE EAGLE
EXPRESS,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, MARIE THERESE DOMINGUEZ
ACTING COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
GEORGE P. BEACH, II, SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF STATE
POLICE and MARK J.F. SCHROEDER, COMMISSIONER
FOR THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES,

Defendants-Respondents.

Appellants' Reply Brief

Albany County Clerk's Index No. 904994-19

WILLIAM J. KENIRY, ESQ.

Co-Counsel for Petitioners/Plaintiffs-Appellants

Tabner, Ryan & Keniry, LLP

18 Corporate Woods Boulevard

Albany, New York 12211

Telephone: (518) 465-9500

Facsimile: (518) 456-5112

wjk@trklaw.com

PAUL D. CULLEN, JR.

CHARLES R. STINSON

Lead Counsel for Petitioners/Plaintiffs-Appellants

The Cullen Law Firm, PLLC

1101 30th Street, NW, Suite 300

Washington, DC 20007

Telephone: (202) 944-8600

Facsimile: (202) 944-8611

pxc@cullenlaw.com

crs@cullenlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	- 1 -
ARGUMENT	- 3 -
I. Because the ELD Rule authorizes searches to enforce substantive criminal violations, the search scheme violates truckers' privacy rights enshrined in Article I, Section 12.	- 3 -
A. This Court in <i>Keta</i> recognized the important individual rights at issue when the government attempts to enforce penal sanctions.....	- 4 -
B. <i>Keta</i> did not rely solely on pretext.	- 5 -
C. Individuals do not waive—or consent to violation of—their constitutional rights by participating in a pervasively-regulated industry.	- 6 -
II. The Department failed to demonstrate that the ELD Rule's substantial privacy intrusions were justified and within Article I, Section 12's procedural requirements.	- 8 -
A. Article I, Section 12 protects individuals' right to privacy in their location.....	- 8 -
B. The Department has failed to show that ever-increasing invasions of drivers' significant privacy rights will improve highway safety.....	- 10 -
C. The administrative search exception's limitations and procedural requirements protect important privacy rights.	- 15 -
1. The ELD Rule fails to meet the administrative search exception's procedural requirements.	- 15 -
2. ELDs invade privacy interests that fall outside the permissible scope of administrative searches.	- 17 -
III. Petitioners have stated a facial constitutional violation by showing that the ELD Rule authorizes searches that violate Article I, Section 12.	- 19 -
CONCLUSION	- 20 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Collateral Loanbrokers Ass'n of N.Y., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 178 A.D.3d 598 (2019).....	- 19 -
<i>Matter of Cunningham v. N.Y. State Dep't of Labor</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 515 (2013).....	- 8 -, - 10-
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	- 5 -, - 16 -
<i>Patchogue-Medford Cong. of Teachers v. Board of Education</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 57 (1987).....	- 19 -
<i>People v. Burger</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 338 (1986).....	- 4 -, - 19 -
<i>People v. Quackenbush</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 534 (1996).....	- 3 -, - 6 -
<i>People v. Scott (Keta)</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 474 (1992).....	passim
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 433 (2009).....	- 8 -, - 10 -
<i>Sokolov v. Village of Freeport</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 341 (1981).....	- 7 -
<i>United States v. Aukai</i> , 497 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007).....	- 7 -
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	- 7 -
<i>United States v. Burch</i> , 153 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1998).....	- 7 -

United States v. Lee,
No. 15-CR-30134-NJR, 2016 WL 4046967 (S.D. Ill. July 28, 2016) - 17 -

United States v. Navas,
597 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2010) - 17 -

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. Art. I, § 12 passim

Rules & Regulations

17 N.Y.C.C.R.R. § 820.6 - 9 -

17 N.Y.C.C.R.R. § 820.10 - 6 -

49 C.F.R. § 395.8 - 9 -

49 C.F.R. § 395.26 - 9 -

Advanced Notice of Proposed Rulemaking; Request for Comments,
87 Fed. Reg. 56,921 (Sept. 16, 2022) - 14 -

Electronic Logging Devices & Hours of Service Supporting Documents,
80 Fed. Reg. 78,292 (Dec. 16, 2015) - 1 -, - 9 -, - 11 -

Other Authorities

Alex Scott, Andrew Balthrop, & Jason W. Miller,
*Unintended responses to IT-enabled monitoring: The case of the electronic logging
device mandate*, J. of Ops. Mgmt. (July 28, 2020) - 12 -

NATIONAL ACADEMIES OF SCIENCE, ENGINEERING, & MEDICINE, COMMERCIAL
MOTOR VEHICLE DRIVER FATIGUE, LONG-TERM HEALTH, & HIGHWAY SAFETY
RESEARCH NEEDS (2016) - 11 -

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n Inc., *Comments on the Electronic On-Board
Recorders Broader Including Hours of Service of Drivers* (May 23, 2011),
